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1. Overall Description:

RAN3 would like to inform T2 about their discussion on the definition of the broadcast area in SABP protocol (TS25.419) that took place at RAN3#34 and ask for their opinion.

RAN3 has noticed a discrepancy between the specification TS23.041 and the TS25.419 for the definition of the broadcast area used in a write or a replace operation.

Write or replace operation

In TS25.419, the area of broadcast is defined in a SABP Write-Replace message sent over Iu-BC as a list (or sequence) of service areas which means a list of cells.

However, RAN3  noticed that 23.041 defines a cell-id-discriminator that should allow  to define a  broadcast area in  a straightforward manner as simply composed of LACs or possibly indicated as  “all cells” of the involved RNC: 

The Cell-Id-Discriminator has one of the following formats:

	Format
	Description

	LAC and CI in GSM;
	3GPP TS 08.08 [13]

	CI only;
	3GPP TS 08.08 [13]

	all cells in the BSC/RNC belonging to a certain Location Area;
	Example in 3GPP TR  03.49 [6]

	all cells in the BSC/RNC;
	Example in 3GPP TR 03.49 [6]

	SAI in UMTS
	3GPP TS 25.401 [17]


This seems to be also confirmed by the coding shown in TR 03.49 which was applicable to GSM and seems requested as well -see the table above imported from TS23.041-  to be applicable to UMTS.

Therefore RAN3 wonders whether a requirement may have been missed in current SABP TS25.419.

If this is confirmed by T2, RAN3 could consider a correction for release 5 as it is assumed too late for R99 and Release 4. 

If such a correction is decided, it could be further extended with no additional effort to also define a broadcast area as a full PLMN, in relation with the shared network concept introduced in release 5 meaning the broadcast has to take place in all cells of the RNC concerned by a given PLMN. RAN3 would also appreciate T2 opinion to know if this additional definition would be useful. 

Report of the SABP operation

If T2 confirms the above-mentionned  requirement for the Write or Replace operations, RAN3 would like to address the case of the report of these operations i.e. the SABP IEs “number of broadcast completed list” and “failure list”.

These IE are currently defined to report the success/failure of the write or replace operation on a per service area basis. 

As a consistent change, RAN3 would like in this case to further ask T2 if they would also see as a requirement or an improvement to allow the possible report of the success/failure for a complete LA/ RNC or potentially PLMN as mentioned above.

2. Actions:

RAN3 kindly asks T2 to provide their opinion: 

· to confirm RAN3 assumption that a requirement was missed in the definition and the encoding of the area over which a message is to be broadcast,

· to state their opinion on a correction for release 5,

· in case of correction, to extend the definition/encoding to the PLMN case,

· in case of correction, to indicate if they would also consequently agree on the equivalent definition/encoding of the broadcast area for the report messages sent back by the RNC. 
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